
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RELIANCE 
MEDICAL, LAND OFF WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. RELIANCE 
MEDICAL HOLDINGS LTD. 22/01067/FUL   

(Pages 5 - 18) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIGLAKE FARM, 
BIGNALL END ROAD, BIGNALL END. ROBIN WARD - GRAHAM 
WARD FARMS LTD. 23/00505/FUL   

(Pages 19 - 26) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MORSTON 
HOUSE, THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.THE 
DIRECTOR - WUKPG. 24/00202/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP 
PRECAST LTD, APEDALE ROAD. THORP PRECAST LTD.  
24/00232/FUL   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAKS FARM, 
STATION ROAD. MR MOSS. 24/00129/FUL   

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 This item includes a supplementary report 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

9 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC 
BUILDINGS GRANT)  - OFFLEY WELL HEAD, MANOR ROAD, 
MADELEY.  24/25002/HBG   

(Pages 59 - 60) 

10 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY, 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 61 - 62) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXE
[...]
 of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Burnett-Faulkner 
 

Bryan 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Holland 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Brockie 
   

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PEACOCK HAY RESERVE AREA, 
PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. HARWORTH ESTATES INVESTMENTS LTD C/O 
WSP. 24/00092/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions:  
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) All works to be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Aboricultural Statement 
(iv) Biodiversity Net Gain Plan and Monitoring Plan 
(v) Works to be completed in accordance with 

recommendations of the Coal Mining Risk Assessment 
(vi) Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
(vii) Access gate to open inwards only 
(viii) Site shall not be brought into use until the alternative field  

access has been provided. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3899&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/1Q1kVjfbeIg


  
Planning Committee - 18/06/24 

  
2 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH STREET, 
KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 23/00974/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred to allow  

further time for the submission and consideration of a 
Noise Assessment.  
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- BULL PEN AND STABLE.  AUDLEYS CROSS FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 
MARKET DRAYTON. 24/25001/HBG  
 
Resolved: That a grant of £4,670 be given towards roof repairs. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two 

months time 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/1Q1kVjfbeIg?t=64
https://youtu.be/1Q1kVjfbeIg?t=470
https://youtu.be/1Q1kVjfbeIg?t=612
https://youtu.be/1Q1kVjfbeIg?t=677


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

RELIANCE MEDICAL, LAND OFF WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE                  
RELIANCE MEDICAL HOLDINGS LTD                                                                              22/01067/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 55 no. dwellings, including open space, 
a new vehicular access off West Avenue, and associated infrastructure and earthworks.  
  
The application site, of approximately 1.39 hectares in extent, is within the urban area of the Borough 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site also falls within a High Coal 
Risk Area and is classed as brownfield land.  
 
The statutory 13-week determination period for this application expired on the 30th November 
2023 and a subsequent extension of time to the statutory determination period has been agreed 
to the 19th July 2024. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 20th September 2024 to 
secure 25% affordable housing, financial contributions of £48,303 towards local health 
services and facilities and £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring and the management 
of the on-site public open space,  

 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Facing and roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives, pedestrian connections and parking 

areas and improvements on West Avenue and Bowling Street 
7. Visibility Splays  
8. Private drives to be ungated  
9. Residential Travel Plan Framework 
10. Secure cycle storage 
11. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan (CEMP) 
12. Electric vehicle charging provision 
13. Tree protection measures 
14. Hard and soft landscaping scheme 
15. Management strategy for open space and play area  
16. Arboriculture Impact Assessment and Tree Retention/Removal Plan 
17. Contaminated land 
18. Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance and management plan    
19. Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow terraces as per enhancements 

plan 
20. Waste storage and collection arrangements 
21. Internal noise levels for dwellings 

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above period, then the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure sustainable 
development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The redevelopment and regeneration of this vacant brownfield site within a sustainable urban location 
accords with local and national planning policy. The scheme represents a good quality design that 
would enhance the appearance of the area and it has been demonstrated that the proposed 
development would not cause highway safety concerns or impact on residential amenity. The site has 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC 
[...]
ficient number of school places at 
both primary and secondary phases of education to mitigate the impact of this development and 
therefore no financial contribution is required.  
 
The Highway Authority raise no objection to the proposal subject to the following conditions and S.106 
financial contributions being secured: 
 

 Provision of access, internal roads, pedestrian connections, private drives and parking areas, 

 Visibility splays provided, 

 Surfacing materials and surface water drainage of private drives, and parking areas, 

 Private drives remain ungated, 

 Residential Travel Plan Framework, 

 Waterproof cycle storage, 

 Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
 
A travel plan monitoring fee of £10,000 is requested and secured via a S106 Agreement.  
 
The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) have confirmed that they raise no objections to the proposals 
subject to a condition which would require the submission of a detailed drainage and surface water 
maintenance and management plan.   
 
United Utilities raises no objection to the proposal but request that a drainage condition is attached to 
any subsequent approval. 
 
The Environmental Health Division objects to the proposals because the application has failed to 
demonstrate that residential amenity will not be adversely affected by noise or artificial light associated 
with activities from the adjacent industrial building. Further, it is also considered that the existing 
industrial use could be placed at risk of complaint and the applicant must demonstrate that their 
proposal will not affect this activity. 
 
The Landscape Development Section (LDS) note concerns for trees on and adjacent to the 
development site and request the submission of a revised Arboriculture Impact Assessment and Tree 
Retention/Removal Plan. They outline that permission should be subject to the submission of a 
landscaping scheme and they seek a condition that safeguards open space and play area provision 
[...]
UNCLASSIFIED  

DIGLAKE FARM, BIGNALL END ROAD, BIGNALL END 
ROBIN WARD - GRAHAM WARD FARMS LTD         23/00505/FUL 
 
 

The development comprises four new agricultural buildings, a silage clamp and a slurry lagoon with 
associated access and hardstanding which would form a new dairy unit at land off Bignall End Road.   
 
The application site falls within the rural area of the Borough in an Area of Landscape Enhancement as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site also falls within the Green 
Belt and is within a High Coal Risk Mining area.  
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 10th November last year 
however an extension of time has been agreed until 19th July 2024. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Tree protection 
5. Planting scheme  
6. Scheme of investigation to establish Coal Mining Risk Assessment 
7. Contaminated land   
8. Construction and Environmental Management Plan  
9. Surface water drainage scheme 
10. Lighting scheme  
11. Drainage, surfacing and retention of proposed parking, turning and circulation areas 
12. Dust management plan 
13. Details of a scheme of works to improve the vehicle access and access track  
14. Visibility splays 
15. Recommendations of ecological appraisal  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The location of the application site represents a sustainable location for new agricultural development 
within the Borough and is considered to be an accepted form of development within the Green Belt. In 
all respects it has been demonstrated that the proposed development, subject to appropriate planning 
conditions, represents a sustainable form of development that would not harm the character of the area, 
the amenity of nearby properties or cause any drainage or highway safety impact. The proposals accord 
with development plan policies and the guidance an
[...]
t.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

23/00505/FUL 
Diglake Farm 
Bignall End Road
Bignall End

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

MORSTON HOUSE, THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
THE DIRECTOR - WUKPG                  24/00202/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the change of use and side extensions to Morston House to 
provide student only living accommodation in the form of 126 studios, with new personnel entrance to 
The Midway with ancillary concierge, communal rooms, gym, laundry, cycle store and associated 
works including landscaping.  
 
The site lies within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area and the Urban Area of Newcastle 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying within the Town Centre Historic Core.   
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 21st June but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 19th July 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 30 August to secure a 
financial contribution of £13,800 towards the implementation of a loading bay on The 
Midway, 

 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

i. Commencement time limit  
ii. Approved plans 

iii. Occupation by students only 
iv. Construction Method Statement 
v. Secure cycle parking 

vi. Gated maintenance access on The Midway and Lower Street not to permit the use of 
motorised vehicles and gates shall be made to open inwards only 

vii. Details of boundary treatments 
viii. Works to be implemented in accordance with approved Arboricultural Method 

Statement, Landscape Proposals and Landscape Design Strategy 
ix. Detailed landscaping scheme  
x. Details/samples of materials 

xi. Implementation of travel plan 
 

B) Should the above Section 106 obligation not be secured within the above period, the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such a matter being secured, the development would fail to achieve 
sustainable development outcomes; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The site provides a highly sustainable location for residential development. It is not considered that 
there would be any harm to the setting of the nearby listed St Giles’ Church or the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The development would provide acceptable living conditions 
for its occupiers and given its highly sustainable location, it is not considered that the lack of parking 
within the proposal would have any significant adverse impact on highway safety so as to justify a 
refusal on such grounds. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  

  

Key Issues  
 
Full planning permission is sought for the change of use and side extensions to Morston House to 
provide student only living accommodation in the form of 126 studios, with new personnel entrance to 
The Midway with ancillary concierge, communal rooms, gym, laundry, cycle store and associated 
works including landscaping.  
 
Planning permission was refused in 2022 for the change of use and upward and side extensions to 
the building to provide student living accommodation in the form of cluster bedrooms (48) and studios 
(146) (Ref. 22/00300/FUL). The reasons for refusal were as follows: 
 
1. By reason of its excessive height, scale and massing and its ina
[...]
tion 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations states that planning obligations should 
only be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

 Directly related to the development; and 

 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development  
 
The development would put pressure on nearby areas of public open space (POS) given that such 
needs are not satisfied on site and therefore it is considered that in principle, a financial contribution 
towards such areas could comply with CIL Regulations and the Council’s adopted Developer 
Contribution SPD. 
 
In the previous application, a contribution of £1,947 per studio was sought towards POS. Adjustments 
were made to the standard contribution of £5,579 in recognition that it is based upon there being on 
average 2.5 people occupying each dwelling and that all of the units within that development were to 
be single person accommodation. The adjustment that was made was to request 2/5ths of the total for 
each unit. It was also considered reasonable to deduct the funding for play in recognition of it being 
for students rather than families with children.  
 
Applying the same approach for this development, a POS contribution of £245,322 is considered 
reasonable. The LDS has previously indicated that any financial contribution that is secured could be 
used for nearby public realm spaces and/or Brampton Park which is a 790m walk away. Given the 
proximity of the application site to the town centre green spaces and Brampton Park, this is 
considered acceptable as it would be directly related to the development.  
 
The Highway Authority has requested contributions of £3,000 towards Travel Plan monitoring and 
£13,800 towards a scheme of signing and lining works including any supporting Traffic Regulation 
Orders to remove the existing ambulance bay and implement a loading bay on The Midway. These 
are both considered to m
[...]
Services 1:1,250P̄age 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

THORP PRECAST LTD, APEDALE ROAD 
THORP PRECAST LIMITED                                                        24/00232/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for construction of two new industrial buildings and a new 
batching plant at the Rowhurst Industrial Estate. The application site falls within the urban area of the 
Borough as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map and falls within a High Coal 
Mining Risk Area.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expires on the 17th July. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Works to be completed in accordance with submitted CEMP 
5. Contaminated land 
6. Coal mining investigations and remediation 

 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The development of the site within an existing industrial estate accords with local and national planning 
policy. The scheme represents an appropriate design that would not have any significant or adverse 
impacts on the appearance of the area and it has been demonstrated that the proposed development 
would not cause any highway safety concerns or impact on residential amenity. Subject to conditions, 
the development represents a sustainable form of development and should be supported.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

The LPA has requested further information throughout the application process and the applicant has 
subsequently provided amended and additional information. The application is now considered to be a 
sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framewo
[...]
0

.00
00

00

348
600

.00
00

00

348
700

.00
00

00

348
700

.00
00

00

348
800

.00
00

00

348
800

.00
00

00

348
900

.00
00

00

348
900

.00
00

00

349
000

.00
00

00

349
000

.00
00

00

349
100

.00
00

00

349
100

.00
00

00

349
200

.00
00

00

349
200

.00
00

00

349
300

.00
00

00

349
300

.00
00

00

349
400

.00
00

00

349
400

.00
00

00

349
500

.00
00

00

349
500

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00232/FUL
Thorp Precast Ltd
Apedale Road
Chesterton

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

PEAKS FARM, STATION ROAD  
MR MOSS                                                                                         24/00129/FUL 
 

The development seeks planning permission for the change of use of an area of agricultural land at 
Peaks Farm to a slurry lagoon.   
 
The site is located within the rural area of the Borough and falls within a Landscape Maintenance Area 
as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map of the Local Plan.  
 
The 8-week period for the determination of this application expired on the 18th April, however an 
extension of time until 19th July has been agreed. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Odour and noise level monitoring  
4. Construction hours  
5. Planting of replacement tree  
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Following the submission of additional information, it has been demonstrated that the proposal would 
not result in any significant or adverse impacts to residential amenit
[...]
400

.00
00

00

343
400

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00129/FUL
Peaks Farm
Station Road
Onneley

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund 
 
Offley Well Head, Manor Road, Madeley (Ref: 24/25002/HBG)  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following grant be approved: -  
 
£1,697 Historic Building Grant be given towards collecting, cataloguing and storing 
displaced stonework. 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable members to consider the application for financial assistance. 
 

 
Offley Well Head, Madeley 
 
This Grade II listed stone fountain 
stands within allotment gardens on 
Manor Road.  Originally erected by 
A Hungerford Crewe and 
dedicated to her aunt, E Offley of 
Madeley Manor. 
 
The application is to collect, 
catalogue and store displaced 
stonework, to stabilise loose 

panels at the top of the 
monument and check the 
stability of the structure.  This 
phase will also provide drawings 
and oversee and record other 
stone fragments by an 
appropriately qualified architect.        
 
Raised up with steps on a basin, 
and set behind balustrade walls 
which have largely collapsed, the 
octagonal monument originally 
had decorated panels and iron 
dolphins for the water spouts.  It is also recorded as being dilapidated in 1927 so has 
suffered from neglect for a long time. 
 
The work is eligible for 20% grant towards the cost of the works. Two competitive 
quotations have been received for the work and the lowest at £8,484 inc VAT is payable.   
 
Financial Implications  
        
Historic buildings and structures are entitled to apply for up to a maximum of £5,000 from 
the Conservation and Heritage Grant Fund.  The intervention rate is 20% of the cost of the 
work for Listed Buildings. 20% of this cost is £1,697. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



  

  

 
There is sufficient funding to meet this grant application with an allocation this year to the 
Fund of £23,963.  This allows for existing commitments. 

Page 60



  

  

 
LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of the works 
being undertaken at this site following the planning application for the retention and 
completion of a partially constructed agricultural track, approved under planning permission 
21/00286/FUL. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
Latest Information 
 
As previously reported, works to the track are largely complete and the landowner now needs 
to carry out the approved landscaping works.  
 
Your officers are progressing the appropriate enforcement action against the landowner to 
ensure that the landscaping works, as required by condition 4 of planning permission 
21/00286/FUL, are carried out in accordance with the approved plans at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 2 July 2024 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RELIANCE MEDICAL, LAND OFF WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. RELIANCE MEDICAL HOLDINGS LTD. 22/01067/FUL
	22.1067.FUL Reliance Medical Land off West Avenue

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIGLAKE FARM, BIGNALL END ROAD, BIGNALL END. ROBIN WARD - GRAHAM WARD FARMS LTD. 23/00505/FUL
	23.505.FUL Diglake Farm

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MORSTON HOUSE, THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.THE DIRECTOR - WUKPG. 24/00202/FUL
	FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - Morston House RK
	24.202.FUL Morston House

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP PRECAST LTD, APEDALE ROAD. THORP PRECAST LTD.  24/00232/FUL
	24.232.FUL Thorp Precast Ltd

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAKS FARM, STATION ROAD. MR MOSS. 24/00129/FUL
	FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - Peaks Farm CW
	24.129.FUL Peaks Farm

	9 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  - OFFLEY WELL HEAD, MANOR ROAD, MADELEY.  24/25002/HBG
	10 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY, 17/00186/207C2



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 
 

Fear 
Holland 
J Williams 
 

Hutchison 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Beeston, Gorton and D Jones 
 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RELIANCE MEDICAL, LAND OFF 
WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. RELIANCE MEDICAL HOLDINGS LTD. 
22/01067/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 

obligation by 20th September 2024 to secure 25% affordable 
housing, financial contributions of £48,303 towards local health 
services and facilities and £10,000 towards travel plan 
monitoring and the management of the on-site public open 
space,  

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:  

 

(i)    Standard time limit for commencement of  
   development 

(ii)    Approved plans 
(iii)    Facing and roofing materials 
(iv)    Boundary treatments 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3900&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
2 

(v)    Hardstanding’s 
(vi)        Provision of access, internal roads, private drives, 

       pedestrian connections and parking areas and 
       improvements on West Avenue and Bowling Street 

(vii) Visibility Splays  
(viii) Private drives to be ungated  
(ix)       Residential Travel Plan Framework 
(x)       Secure cycle storage 
(xi)       Highway & Environmental Construction 

      Management Plan (CEMP) 
(xii)     Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xii) Tree protection measures 
(xiii) Hard and soft landscaping scheme 
(xiv) Management strategy for open space and play area  
(xv) Arboriculture Impact Assessment and Tree 

     Retention/Removal Plan 
(xvi) Contaminated land 
(xvii) Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance 

       and management plan    
(xviii) Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and 

       sparrow terraces as per enhancements plan 
(xix) Waste storage and collection arrangements 
(xx) Internal noise levels for dwellings 

 
(B) That, should the matters referred to in (A) above not be 

secured within the above period, then the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure sustainable development 
objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIGLAKE FARM, BIGNALL END 
ROAD, BIGNALL END. ROBIN WARD - GRAHAM WARD FARMS LTD. 
23/00505/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  

conditions: 
 

(i)        Time limit 

(ii)        Approved plans 
(iii)        Materials 
(iv)        Tree protection 
(v)        Planting scheme  
(vi)        Scheme of investigation to establish Coal Mining Risk  

       Assessment 
(vii) Contaminated land   
(viii) Construction and Environmental Management Plan  
(ix)        Surface water drainage scheme 
(x)        Lighting scheme  
(xi)        Drainage, surfacing and retention of proposed parking, 

       turning and circulation areas 
(xii) Dust management plan 

https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=77


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
3 

(xiii) Details of a scheme of works to improve the vehicle access 
       and access track  

(xiv) Visibility splays 
(xv) Recommendations of ecological appraisal  
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MORSTON HOUSE, THE 
MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.THE DIRECTOR - WUKPG. 24/00202/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 

obligation by 30 August to secure a financial contribution of 
£13,800 towards the implementation of a loading bay on The 
Midway, 

 
The application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Commencement time limit  

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Occupation by students only 
(iv) Construction Method Statement 
(v) Secure cycle parking 
(vi) Gated maintenance access on The Midway and Lower 

Street not to permit the use of 
motorised vehicles and gates shall be made to open 
inwards only 

(vii) Details of boundary treatments 
(viii) Works to be implemented in accordance with approved 

Arboricultural Method Statement, Landscape Proposals 
and Landscape Design Strategy 

(ix) Detailed landscaping scheme  
(x) Details/samples of materials 
(xi) Implementation of travel plan 

 
(B) That, should the above Section 106 obligation not be secured within 

the above period, the Head of Planning be given delegated 
authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without 
such a matter being secured, the development would fail to 
achieve sustainable development outcomes; or, if he considers 
it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligations can be secured. 
 

A request was made for an advisory note to be attached to the approval, urging the developer 
to liaise with Capital and Centric who would be developing the Midway Car Park site in the 
near future,  to ensure that the finishing materials complemented each other and their 
surroundings. 

 
In addition, a request was made that the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee have sight of 
the finishing materials prior to condition 10 being satisfied. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP PRECAST LTD, 
APEDALE ROAD. THORP PRECAST LTD.  24/00232/FUL  
 

https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=472
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=1208


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
4 

Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned  
conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Works to be completed in accordance with submitted 

CEMP 
(v) Contaminated land 
(vi) Coal mining investigations and remediation 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAKS FARM, STATION ROAD. 
MR MOSS. 24/00129/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i)   Time limit 

(ii)   Approved plans 
(iii)   Odour and noise level monitoring  
(iv)   Construction hours  
(v)   Planting of replacement tree  
(vi)   Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(vii) Details of cover 
(viii) Odour management plan 

(ix) Details of transport routes 
(x) Noise management plan 

(xi) Ancillary plant details 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- OFFLEY WELL HEAD, MANOR ROAD, MADELEY.  24/25002/HBG  
 

Resolved: That a £1,697 Historic Building Grant be given towards 
collecting, cataloguing and storing displaced stonework. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY, 17/00186/207C2  
 

Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months 
time. 

Watch the debate here 

 

   

https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=2647
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=3061
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=6139
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=6213


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
5 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.45 pm 
 


